|  | )5 - 2006  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER  |
|--|---|
| OMB 150, 0651-0027 (exb. 0/30/2005)  | United States Patent and Trademark Of   |
|  | 212043  |
| ( ' '  | ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.                    |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):                               | .   |
| ANI-Motion, Inc.   | Name: _Lite-Ups, LLC  |
|  | Internal Address:   |
| Execution Date(s) November 17, 2003  | - Street Address: 950 Pembroke Road   |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V                       | No. 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 10   |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   | 7 <del></del>   |
| ✓ Assignment   | City: Bethlehem   |
| Security Agreement Change of Name  | State: Pennsylvania   |
| Government Interest Assignment   | Otate. Ferrisyivania  |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License                                       | Country: USA Zip: 18017   |
| Other  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes                                      |
| 4. Application or patent number(s):  | is document is being filed together with a new application                          |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)   | B. Patent No.(s)  |
|  | 4,875,144 5,738,753 5,881,206 6,151,439   |
|  | 6,217,188 6,382,825 6,413,341 6,651,365   |
| Additional numbers a   | attached? Yes No  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:                               |
| Name: SANFORD J. PILTCH, ESQ.  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_320.00                                      |
| Internal Address: SUITE 201  | Authorized to be charged by credit card   |
|  | Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 1132 HAMILTON STREET   | _   |
|  | None required (government interest not affecting t                                  |
| City: ALLENTOWN  | 8. Payment Information  |
| State: PENNSYLVANIA Zip: 18101-1024  | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers<br>Expiration Date                                    |
| Phone Number: 610-433-6266   |   |
| Fax Number: 610-820-9566   | b. Deposit Account Number   |
| Email Address: spiltch@pennsylawyers.com   | Authorized User Name  |
| 9. Signature:  | 2 31 MARCH 2006   |
| /2006 DEYRNE 00000025 4875/44 Signature  | Date  |
| SANFORD METCH ESQ.   | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:            |
| (Niamaa at libraan Ciamina   | sneel, allachments, and documents. T  |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

# **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT having an effective date of the 17<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2003 and made pursuant to an ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT by and between ANI-MOTION, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a business address of 950 Pembroke Road, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18017 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") and LITE-UPS, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having a business address of 950 Pembroke Road, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18017 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE")

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has acquired the various U.S. LETTERS PATENT listed on the appended SCHEDULE OF PATENTS by ASSIGNMENTS from the inventor or inventors, which ASSIGNMENTS have been recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, as noted in the SCHEDULE OF PATENTS, and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring said inventions and any and all LETTERS PATENT relating thereto.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable executed consideration, and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the undersigned **ASSIGNOR** hereby agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey to the above named **ASSIGNEE**, the whole and entire right, title, interest and claim which is possessed

in and to said invention as described in the Letters Patent set forth in the appended Schedule, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and for all foreign countries, and

in and to each said Letters Patent set forth in the appended Schedule, and all United States and foreign Letters Patent which may be granted on said invention, including all continuations, divisions, and renewals thereof, and all reissues and/or extensions thereon;

and including all rights of recovery for infringement thereon from the date of grant of any Letters Patent, said inventions and Letters Patent relating thereto to be held and enjoyed by the above named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE'S own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned

841.ASN PAGE 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 017696 FRAME: 0281 ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid considerations Assignor hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the above named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and/or declarations and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the Letters Patent hereby assigned, or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

| SIGNED AT: Allentown, Pe                        | nnsylvania. |   |        |
|---|-------------|---|--------|
| NAME: H. Lee Wainwrigh<br>TITLE: Vice-President | 1           | NAME: Jack P. Pfunder<br>TITLE: President | [L.S.] |
| State of Pennsylvania                           | )           |   |        |
| County of Lehigh                                | ) SS.<br>)  |   |        |

Before me, the Subscriber, a Notary Public, for the State of Pennsylvania, County of Lehigh, personally appeared Jack E. Pfunder, and in due form of Law acknowledged the foregoing Assignment to be his free act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this 300 day of Much 2006.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Beth Harwick, Notary Public City Of Allentown, Lehigh County

My Commission Expires Apr. 29, 2009

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
ACKNOWLEDGED ON BEHALF OF LITE-UPS, LLC

DATE: MARCH 30, 2006

By:

TITLE: President

841.ASN

PAGE 2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 017696 FRAME: 0282

# SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

#### 1. **UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT 4,875,144**

DATE OF PATENT:

10/17/1989

INVENTOR:

H. Lee Wainwright

APPLICATION NO.: DATE OF FILING:

07/096,557 09/14/1987

TITLE:

Fabric With Illuminated Changing Display

PRIOR ASSIGNMENT:

Harry Lee Wainwright to ANI-Motion, Inc. document dated 07/23/1997

Recorded 08/13/1999 at Patent Reel 010164, Frame 0126

CURRENT ASSIGNEE:

ANI-Motion, Inc.

#### **UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT 5,738,753**

DATE OF PATENT:

04/14/1998

INVENTOR(S):

Ronald C. Schwar; H. Lee Wainwright

APPLICATION NO.: DATE OF FILING:

08/581,442 12/29/1995

TITLE:

2.

Apparatus for Implanting Optical Fibers in Fabric Panels and the Like

PRIOR ASSIGNMENTS:

Ronald C. Schwar to Harry Lee Wainwright document dated 12/29/1995

Recorded 02/18/1997 at Patent Reel 008355, Frame 0810

Harry Lee Wainwright to ANI-Motion, Inc. document dated 07/23/1997

Recorded 08/13/1997 at Patent Reel 010164, Frame 01126

CURRENT ASSIGNEE:

ANI-Motion, Inc.

#### 3. **UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT 5,881,206**

DATE OF PATENT:

03/09/1999

INVENTOR(S):

Ronald C. Schwar, H. Lee Wainwright

**APPLICATION NO.:** DATE OF FILING:

09/023.807 02/13/1998

TITLE:

Apparatus and Method for Implanting Optical Fibers in Fabric Panels and

the Like

PRIOR ASSIGNMENT:

Harry Lee Wainwright to ANI-Motion, Inc. document dated 07/23/1997

Recorded 08/13/1997 at Patent Reel 010164, Frame 01126

CURRENT ASSIGNEE:

ANI-Motion, Inc.

## United States Letters Patent 6,151,439

DATE OF PATENT:

11/21/2000

INVENTOR:

H. Lee Wainwright

APPLICATION No.: DATE OF FILING:

09/262,222

03/04/1999

TITLE:

Apparatus and Method for Implanting Optical Fibers in Fabric and the

PRIOR ASSIGNMENT:

Harry Lee Wainwright to ANI-Motion, Inc. document dated 07/23/1997

Recorded 08/13/1997 at Patent Reel 010164, Frame 01126

**CURRENT ASSIGNEE:** 

ANI-Motion, Inc.

841.ASN PAGE 3 of 4

> PATENT REEL: 017696 FRAME: 0283

# 5. UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT 6,217,188

DATE OF PATENT:

04/17/2001

INVENTOR(S):

H. Lee Wainwright; David W. Karr; Stanley A. Bochenski, Jr.

APPLICATION NO.:

09/262,224 03/04/1999

DATE OF FILING: TITLE:

A Color Changeable Fiber-Optic Illuminated Display

PRIOR ASSIGNMENT:

Harry Lee Wainwright, David W. Karr and Stanley A. Bochenski, Jr. to ANI-Motion, Inc. document dated 03/04/2000 Recorded 04/28/2000 at

Patent Reel 010780, Frame 0480

**CURRENT ASSIGNEE:** 

ANI-Motion, Inc.

## UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT 6,382,825

DATE OF PATENT:

05/07/2002

INVENTOR:

6.

7.

H. Lee Wainwright

APPLICATION NO.:

09/685,128

DATE OF FILING:

10/10/2000

TITLE:

Interior Illumination for Portable Structures

PRIOR ASSIGNMENT:

Harry Lee Wainwright to ANI-Motion, Inc. document dated 05/20/2002

Recorded 06/18/2002 at Patent Reel 013000, Frame 0790

CURRENT ASSIGNEE:

ANI-Motion, Inc.

### United States Letters Patent 6,413,341

DATE OF PATENT:

07/02/2002

INVENTOR:

H. Lee Wainwright

APPLICATION No.: DATE OF FILING:

09/643,699 08/22/2000

TITLE:

Hand-Held Optical Fiber Insertion Apparatus

**PRIOR ASSIGNMENT:** 

Harry Lee Wainwright to ANI-Motion, Inc. document dated 06/30/2000

Recorded 11/13/2000 at Patent Reel 011300, Frame 0575

CURRENT ASSIGNEE:

ANI-Motion, Inc.

#### 8. United States Letters Patent 6,651,365

DATE OF PATENT:

11/25/2003

INVENTOR:

H. Lee Wainwright

APPLICATION No.:

08/870,601

DATE OF FILING:

02/25/1999

TITLE:

Articles With Illuminated Sequenced Motion Displays

PRIOR ASSIGNMENT:

Harry Lee Wainwright to ANI-Motion, Inc. document dated 0607/23/1997 Recorded 08/13/1999 at Patent Reel 010164, Frame 0126

CURRENT ASSIGNEE:

ANI-Motion, Inc.

841.ASN

PAGE 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 017696 FRAME: 0284

RECORDED: 04/04/2006